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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, MUMBAT

0A.iN0s5,543/92 & S45

fwmwa;c this th day of J

CORAM: Hon'ble Shri Justice R;G.Uaidyanatha,Uica Chairman
Hon'ble Shri 0.5.8aweja, Member {(A)

Mohd. Shafi Hussain Kazi
49/1956, Ce«GeS.Colony, ~
Antop Hill, Bombay=-400 037,

By Advocate Shri J.G:Gadkari oes Applicant
- v/s, |

1. Collector, Central Excise
Bombay=11 Piramal Chambers,
gth Floof, Parsl, Lalbaug,
Bombay=400 012. .

2. Union of India through
Regpondsnt No. 1.

By Advocate Shri V.0 «Vadhavkar | «s+» Raspondents
for Shri M.l.Ssthna.

ORDER

(Per: Shri D;S:Bauaja, Mamber (A)

OA.NO. S43/92 and 0A.NO. 545/92 have
bean filed by the applicant challenéing different
orders of disciplinary authority and the appellate
authority imposing punishment., Houwever, the grounds
advanced farchallengingof the impugned orders in both
the ORsy are identical and the quesation of law involved
is also common in both the OAs, In visw of this, both

the OAg, arae disposed of by a common judgement.

2, OA 4NO, 533[92_: The applicant is employed as
Driver in the Central Excise Department, Bombay-I11, The
applicant was issued a chargesheet for major psnalty on
10.6,1988 with seven charges. The enquiry officer was
appointed as per order dated 3.9.1988. The enguiry
officer submitted his report on 27.12,1989.
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Thq‘ﬂiscip;;nary authority passed an order dated
29/30.8.1990 imposing a punjshment of reduction-

to tuo stages én the sxisting scale and,postponamént
-of increment for tuo'yeara. The aﬁpl;cant made an
appeal against tha_iamg‘ang,appeliata_autho:ity as
per, order dated. 245671991 rejected the same. Fealing
agg;igyad;the present application has been filed on
1,631992,

3;... . . The. applicant. has.brought out the .background
which led o _the slleged misconduct Por uhich the -
applicant has been punished. _The applicant submits .
that all the Orivers in_the Central Excise Dapartment
were performing the general duty from 8.30_a.m. to
6,06 pom. Housver, as per order dated 8.2.1988,shift
system was introduced only for‘thg Drivers working in
Collectorate-II, The applicant aiiegas that shift
system was introduced as the Orivers were recording
the use of staff car for private purpoae; in their
log-books, Since the introduction of shift duty
system was unauthorised, illegal and discriminatory,
all the Drivers refused to work beyond the normal
uorking.héurs as no overtime allowance was payable

to them under the shift duty systam., The applicant
submits that for non carrying out the orders-which

were illegally issued, the applicant has bean taken

up for misconduct. Y

4, The applicant has\chailqﬁqu the impugned
orders on the Follquing Frogndé<=?f(a) The disciplinary

action takaen against the applicant is discriminatory.
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A1l the 7 Drivers had refused to obey the shift
duty system as per the Circular dated 8.2.1988,
However, only 3 Drivers including the applicant
were issued chargeshset whils no action has been
takan against the other 4 Orivers for the same
alleged misconduct. (b) The applicant was only
supplied the copies of the daily order shests but
not the copies of the actual enquiry proceedings,
The Statement of the witnesses recorded hava not
been made available to the applicant,. Though the
applicant has received the copy of the enquiry
report but he submits that in the absence of
statament of the witnesses, he could not make

an effective representation against the findings
of the anguiry officer. (c) The punishment imposed

is harsh and sxcessive,

5, DA (NG, 2 ¢ In this case also the
applicant was issued a chargesheet dated 10:6.1988

for major penalty pgor one cherge for unauthorised
aheence; The enquiry was conducted and the disciplinary
authority imposed punishment of reduction to cne stage
in the existing scale and postponement of one increment
for 9 yesr as per order dated 21,8.,1990., The appsal
made against the punishment order was alsc rejected

as per the order dated 26.,6.1991., Feeling aggrieved,
this OA, has alsc been filed on 1,6,1992, The other
facts of the case with regard to the backgfound relating
to issue of chargesheet and the grounds for challenge

are the same as detailed earlier in respect of OA.NO.

543/92¢ A '
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6o - Respondents have contested both the
applications through the written replies, The
respondents have given the background and the
circumstances under which the shift duty system
was introduced for the Drivers, Contesting ths
grnunds‘ef“tha’cha;;ange of,impugned orders, the
respondents have submitted that the,applicént has
not been discyiminated7§,D:iwe:anput“of,thé ? Privers
were not issued any chargesheet as they had
attendad normal duties, As regards the non-supply
of the statement of the witnesses, the respondents
contend that the complete proceedings of the enqdiry
including. the statement of witnesses and daily order
'sheets_haua‘begn furnished to the applicant and he
has acknouledged the same, The respondents submit
that there is no vioclation of principles of natural
justice and the applicant refused to participate in
the enquiry inspite of repeated Opportunitieazggzgn
to him and, therefore, there was no option but to

proceed ex~parte against ths applicant,

T The applicant has not filed any rejoinder reply
in both the OAs,

8. We have heard Shri J.G;Gadkari, learned
counsel for the applicant and Shfi M.1.5ethna along
with Shri V.D.Vadhavkar, learned counsel for the
respondents and the material brought on record has

also _
beeqLcareFully considered.
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9, Rs detailed esrlier, the applicant in

hoth the OAs, has challenged the impugned orderg

of imposing penalty on two grounds, The first

ground of the challenge is that the applicant

has been discriminated on the plea that though

gll the 7 Drivers refused to work as per the

Shift System introduced, only 3 Orivers which _
included the applicants have been issued charge-
sheet for miscanduct. The respondents have contested
the claim of the applicant submitting that 4 Orivers
out of the 7 Drivers who have not been issued charge-
shest attended their normal duties and,therefore, there
is no discrimination., The applicant has not controverted
this statement through the rejoinder reply. Further,
the discrimination as mentioned by the applicant on

the plea of other Drivers being not teken up is not
tenables It is for the competent avthority to come

to the conclusion uhether any misconduct has been
committed by a particular employee, Even accepting
that all the Drivers refused initially to disregard

tha shift duty systqm, the question of taking of a
pérticular Oriver for misconduct will depend upon the
gravity of misconduct committed. The plea of discrimi-
nation cannot be advanced on the basis that other
Brivers were not chargeshested. In any case, the
respondents have categorically stated that the

Drivers who were naot chargeshested, had attended

their normal duties, Kespingthis Liari 1uaj£;eah1’:’ios1h%f

discrimination does not survive,

. ﬁ/;
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- 10. The second ground for challengs is

that_the applicant has not been given the

complete proceedings of tha“disciplinary

inquiry as only the copies of daily order

sheets have bsen given and copies of the

statement of the witnesses have not been

furnished, Tha‘rasﬁondents,_on,ths_othar_hand,

have contended that @he‘cqmpleta enquiry proceedings
have been furnished to the applicant and his
ackno@ledgement has been obtained. As directed,

the respondents have made available the ariginal

file contéining the disciplinary procsadings, e
have carefully gone ﬁhraugh the same and find that

the daily order sheets which have been supplied to

the applicant contain the statement of witnaesses as
recorded by the enqui}y officer, Further, it is

noted that though thejstatament of witnesses have

not been recarded in the question anauer‘form but

the repliss given by éhe uitnesseé-to the questions
asked by the enquiry off.icer have besen recordsd in
respect of thegi)uitnéssas. Keeping this in visu,

we ars unablas to accep} the contention of the applicant
that complete proceediﬁgs of the enquiry have not been
furnished to him and tﬁerefora he could not make an
effective defence agaiﬁst the findings of the enquiry
officer, -
1. Though the applicant has challenged the
impugned order only on the two grounds in the OR,

as discussed above, during arguments, the applicant's
counsel made a strong plea that the disciplinary
proceedings are vitiataq on the ground that theras

has been violation of Rule 14(11) of CCS(CCA) Rules,

g -
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From the faqts_ofrthﬁi}case% it is noted that

ex=parte enquiry was conducted against the

applicant in both the GAs, The applicant has

admitted that he did not participated in the

enguirys Perusal of the disciplinary proceedings

file in both the OAs, reveal that several opportuni-

ties had been given to the applicant for participating

in the enguiry but he did not attend on any of ths.

dates, Further the ground of violatioh_q?lprqv;sipns

of Rule 14 (11) is not borne by the facts as enquiry

officer has folluued the procedure laid down in this

Rule in both the OAs. 1In the case of the OA.N0.543/92,

we find that notice dated 21.2,1989 under Ruls 14(11)

was issued by the enquiry officer to the applicant which

was received by him on 2@%2.1989. Similarly, in respect

of OA.M0.545/92, notice vide ~% letter dated 21.2.1989

was issued to the applicant which was also aggnowgpdged

by hime In view of this documentary evidence available

on tha record, the contention raised by the applicant

is not tenable and we do not agree that disciplinary

procesedings get vitiated due to non-compliance of

Rule 14(11). As stated sarlier, the applicant had

not participated in the enquiry inspite of repeated

opportunities which compelled the respondents to

proceed ex-parte, from the facts revealed from the

disciplinary proceedings file in both the cases, ve

are satisfied that the applicant had not participsted

in the enqguiry for any valid grounds, The applicant,

therefore, cannot come around and take the plea of

violation of principles of natural justice. In thie

connection, we refer to what is held by Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the judgement in the cass.of Bank of In@}a Vs,

Apurba Kumar Saha (1994 ) 27 ATC 54 uhich has been ﬁi%gg;i)

by the reespondents during the arguments,
/
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12, . The applicant has alsg advanced the

ground that the punishment order is harsh and
- impasition of

excassiua.w.The[puniahment consistent with the
magnitude of misconduct and evidence in_support
there of is uwithin the competence of the discipli-
nary authority. The Tribunal is not expectad
.nofmallyzgptarfera with the punishment imposed

in the exercise of the_judiciai review as Tribunal
is not an appellate jurisdiction. The interferencs
with the punishment could be made, howaver, if it
shocks the judieial conscience., The relief could
be ﬁ;ulded in exceptional cases or otheruise direct
the competent authority to reconsider ths cases In
this connection, we refer to the judgemsnt of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of B;C;Chaturuédi
* vs. Union of India, (1996) 32 ATC 44, In this connection,
it would be relevant to reproduced Para 18 of the

judgement as under =~

" 18, A ravieu of the abova legal

position would establish that the
disciplinary authority, and on .appsal

the appellate authority, being fact-

finding authoritiss have exclusive

pouar to consider the evidence uwith a

visw to maintain discipline, They are
invasted with the discretion to impose
appropriats punishment keeping in view

the magnitude or gravity of the misconduct,
The High Court/Tribunal, while .exercising

the powsr of judicial reviesu, cannot normally
substitute its own conclusion on psnalty

and impose some other penalty. If the
- punishment imposed by the disciplinary
authority or the appsllate authority

shocks the conscience of the High Court/
Tribunal, it would appropriately mould

the relief, either directing the disciplinary/
appellate authority to reconsider the
penalty imposéd, or to shorten the litigation,
it may itself, in exceptional and rare cases,
impose appropriate punishment with cogent
reasons in support thereof,"

!
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13, In the present case, it is noted that

the chargesheet has been issued for the misconduct
for disobeying of the orders regarding shift duty
system. Irraspective of the fact that in the

present case whather the shift duty system was in
violation of the rules or not, the Drivers wers .
expacted to obey the ordsrs, -They could have
challenged or could have represented against the
shift duty system before the appropriate authority,
Non=compliance of the order is a sarious misconduct.
Inspite of this, we notice that only a minor panalty
has been imposed. The penalty imposed doss not shock
thanudicial conscience and we ars, therefore, of the
view that the penalty imposed is not harsh and excessive
which calls for judicial interferance either to mould
the relief or direct the disciplinary authority to
receneider the imposition of punishmenf. In vieu of
this, we are unsble to appreciete this contention of

the applicant,

14. In the light of the above deliberations,

none of the grounds advanced ::gh ghallenging the impugned
orders survive and, therefore,/the BAs.aredevoid of merit
and deserve to be dismissed and ara accordingly dismissed

with no orders as to costsy
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